## NOTICE OF SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT AND CITIZEN PARTICIPATION For E-Publication MAY 6, 2020

Monroe County Department of Planning and Development Community Development Office 1150 City Place, 50 West Main Street, Rochester, NY 14614 585-753-2011 http://www2.monroecounty.gov/planning-community.php

Notice of Monroe County's Substantial Amendment to the 2019-20 Annual Action Plan and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act Funding.

The substantial amendment to the 2019-20 Annual Action Plan is being completed to make funds available as quickly as possible and for the receipt and administration of additional funding through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) as part of the CARES Act funding, which was signed into law on March 27, 2020.

Monroe County will receive the following allocations:

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV)	\$1,095,243
Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG-CV)	\$ 556,766

Community Development Block Grant-CV funding will be used towards infrastructure improvements in suburban Monroe County, economic development efforts to small businesses, housing services, for the prevention and spread of infectious disease, and administration of these programs.

Emergency Solutions Grants-CV funds will be awarded to organizations that are providing services to the homeless and those at risk of homelessness, and administration of these programs.

The draft Substantial Amendment will be available on the Monroe County website on May 6, 2020 for a 5-day comment period at <u>https://www2.monroecounty.gov/planning-community.php</u>.

Comments may be submitted to <u>danielmorrison@monroecounty.gov</u> on or before midnight May 11, 2020. All comments received will be responded to via email and included in the final Substantial Amendment.

A meeting of the full Legislature will be held at 5:30p on May 12, 2020 to vote for the submission of the Substantial Amendment and the submission and receipt of CARES Act funding.